percentage of the share price for the new share  options granted:
Grant date Vesting date share price

N

Gross option
price

N

Gross Option
price as a %

of share price

Net option
price

N

Net option
price as a %

of share price
13 December 2027 176 162.12 92.11% 139.37 79.19%

13 December 2024 13 December 2028 176 157.75 89.63% 128.81 73.19%
13 December 2029 176 153.49 87.21% 119.07 67.65%

13 December 2028 531.7 502.24 94.46% 431.68 81.19%
13 December 2025 13 December 2029 531.7 492.79 92.68% 402.39 75.68%

13 December 2030 531.7 483.51 90.94% 375.09 70.55%

146

MTN Nigeria Communications Plc
Audited consolidated and separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2025

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

Group Company

2025 2024 2025 2024
Notes(s) N million N million N million N million

43. Share based payments (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis

Option valuation results are based on a forfeiture rate before the vesting date of 5% per annum compound. We have
analysed the sensitivity of these results to this assumption by allowing for 7.5% and 10% rate of forfeitures per annum
compound.
Key assumption Main result

N million
+1%

N million
-1%

N million
Dividend yield 545 524 567

% change -3.85% 4.01%

Pre-vesting forfeiture rates 545 640 461
% change 17.42% -15.40%

The MTN ESOP actuarial valuation was carried out by Alexander Forbes Consulting Actuaries Nigeria
(FRC/2012/0000000000504) signed by Wayne van Jaarsveld (FRC/2021/002/00000024507).

44. Employee benefits

Non-current and current split
Non-current liabilities 13,699 9,440 13,699 9,440
Current liabilities 6,003 1,638 6,003 1,638

19,702 11,078 19,702 11,078

Defined benefit obligations - retirement benefits 10,037 5,778 10,037 5,778
Long service awards 9,665 5,300 9,665 5,300

19,702 11,078 19,702 11,078

MTN Nigeria Communications Plc operates post employment benefit plans consisting of a non contributory long service
award and staff retirement benefits. The plans are unfunded and MTNN does not maintain any plan assets for the
purpose of settling future post employment benefit obligations. All benefit payments are made directly from the
Company’s internal resources as they fall due.

Employees become eligible for the long service award after completing five consecutive years of service with the
Company. Retirement benefits are determined based on an employee’s total years of continuous service and are

[…]

25 2-month's gross salary A plaque, additional 5GB data per month and 3 extra leave days
30 2-month's gross salary A plaque, additional 5GB data per month and 5 extra leave days
35 2-month's gross salary A plaque, additional 5GB data per month and 10 extra leave days

149

MTN Nigeria Communications Plc
Audited consolidated and separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2025

Notes to the audited consolidated and separate financial statements

44. Employee benefits (continued)

Gratuity Benefit

Employees are entitled to 6 months gross salary with a plaque only on retirement at age 60. In addition, a retiring
employee who served the organization for thirty-five (35) consecutive years will be presented with a gold plated
wristwatch or its equivalent.

44.4 Sensitivity analysis

It is important to treat the results of the valuation with a degree of caution, as they are extremely sensitive to the
assumptions used. The value of the liability could turn out to be overstated or understated, depending on the extent to
which actual experience differs from the assumptions adopted.

Retirement benefits 31 December 2025 31 December 2024
N million % Change N million % Change

Discount rate +0.5% 8,116 -3.60 5,579 3.80
-0.5% 7,823 3.80 5,987 4.00

Salary increase +0.5% 8,116 4.20 6,013 4.50
-0.5% 8,458 -4.00 5,554 -4.30

Age rating +1 year 8,116 0.80 5,734 -0.90
-1 year 8,050 0.70 5,818 0.80

Sensitivity to each actuarial assumption was determined while other assumptions were held constant.
Long service award 31 December 2025 31 December 2024

N million % Change N million % Change
Discount rate +0.5% 9,479 -1.90 5,198 -1.90

-0.5% 9,858 2.00 5,406 2.00
Salary increase +0.5% 9,887 2.30 5,424 2.30

-0.5% 9,451 -2.20 5,180 -2.30
Age rating +1 year 9,640 -0.30 5,286 -0.30

-1 year 9,688 0.20 5,313 0.20

Sensitivity for each actuarial assumption was assessed by varying the specific assumption while holding all other
assumptions constant. This approach isolates the effect of each individual assumption and does not reflect possible
interactions between assumptions.

150

MTN Nigeria Communications Plc
Audited consolidated and separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2025

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

Group Company

2025 2024 2025 2024
Notes(s) N million N million N million N million

45. Related parties

Related party transactions constitute the transfer of resources, services or obligations between the Group and a party